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Budget Estimates Hearing—May 2017

Answers to Questions on Notice

Parliamentary departments, Department of Parliamentary Services

Topic: 2016 Corporate Training Numbers
Question: 98
Written: Senator Kitching

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 7 July 2017

How many employees department-wide completed a course offered in the 2016 Corporate Training
Program? Please advise their employment grade at the time of training and their existing employment
grade, as well as the branch and sub-branch to which they are employed.

Answer

A total of 959 employees completed a course or courses offered in the 2016 Corporate Training
Program to 31 December 2016. There were a total of 1599 individual training attendances by these
959 staff.

Employment classification data is not retained by the Learning Management System (LMS). The
target classifications for each training course varied but this did not preclude employees from other
classifications from participating.

To provide a list by classification at the time of training would be a manual task and would be an
unreasonable diversion of resources.

The table at Attachment A outlines the branches in which participants were employed.



Secretary's Office
Executive
Design Integrity & Archives Unit
Building & Security Division
Building & Security Division Executive
Building Services Branch
Capital Works Branch
Program Delivery Branch
Security Branch
Chief Operating Officer Division
Chief Operating Officer Executive
Enterprise Agreement Project Team
Chief Finance Officer
Parliamentary Experience Branch
People & Governance Branch
Information Services Division
Information Services Division Executive
ICT Infrastructure and Services Branch
Planning & Applications Branch
Recording & Reporting Branch
Parliamentary Librarian
Office of the Parliamentary Librarian Executive
Client Relations & Publishing
Collections & Databases Branch
Research Branch
Grand Total

Attachment A

Course
attendances

15
3
12
364

170
38
13

138

507

70
206
220
429

10
158

54
207
284

143
123
1599



