Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee — Budget Estimates Hearing—May 2017

Answers to Questions on Notice

Parliamentary departments, Department of Parliamentary Services

Topic: 2016 Corporate Training Numbers

Question: 98

Written: Senator Kitching

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 7 July 2017

How many employees department-wide completed a course offered in the 2016 Corporate Training Program? Please advise their employment grade at the time of training and their existing employment grade, as well as the branch and sub-branch to which they are employed.

Answer

A total of 959 employees completed a course or courses offered in the 2016 Corporate Training Program to 31 December 2016. There were a total of 1599 individual training attendances by these 959 staff.

Employment classification data is not retained by the Learning Management System (LMS). The target classifications for each training course varied but this did not preclude employees from other classifications from participating.

To provide a list by classification at the time of training would be a manual task and would be an unreasonable diversion of resources.

The table at **Attachment A** outlines the branches in which participants were employed.

Attachment A

	Course
	attendances
Secretary's Office	15
Executive	3
Design Integrity & Archives Unit	12
Building & Security Division	364
Building & Security Division Executive	5
Building Services Branch	170
Capital Works Branch	38
Program Delivery Branch	13
Security Branch	138
Chief Operating Officer Division	507
Chief Operating Officer Executive	4
Enterprise Agreement Project Team	7
Chief Finance Officer	70
Parliamentary Experience Branch	206
People & Governance Branch	220
Information Services Division	429
Information Services Division Executive	10
ICT Infrastructure and Services Branch	158
Planning & Applications Branch	54
Recording & Reporting Branch	207
Parliamentary Librarian	284
Office of the Parliamentary Librarian Executive	9
Client Relations & Publishing	9
Collections & Databases Branch	143
Research Branch	123
Grand Total	1599